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Summary:
Rowan was an investment advisor with Watt Carmichael Inc. and a director of a publicly

traded company (Biovail). The Ontario Securities Commission had before it eight allegations of
wrongdoing by Rowan in relation to the handling of Biovail shares held in three trusts. In the
merits decision, the Commission dismissed four allegations but made these findings against the
appellants: (i) Rowan breached s. 107 of the Securities Act by failing to file insider reports in
respect  of  trades  in  Biovail  securities  he  executed in  the  accounts  of  the  trusts;  (ii)  Rowan
engaged in conduct contrary to the public interest by failing to disclose to Biovail the Biovail
securities he held in certain trust accounts over which he exercised control or direction; (iii)
Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the public interest by trading in Biovail securities during
blackout  periods imposed by Biovail;  and (iv)  Watt  Carmichael,  Carmichael  and McKenney
failed to adequately supervise Rowan. In its penalty decision, the Commission imposed various
sanctions  against  the  appellants  including  administrative  monetary  penalties  against  Rowan,
Carmichael  and  Watt  Carmichael  in  the  amounts  of  $520,000,  $250,000  and  $450,000
respectively. The appellants appealed.

The Ontario Divisional Court, in a decision reported at 272 O.A.C. 119, dismissed the
appeal. The appellants appealed.

The Ontario Court of Appeal dismissed the appeals.

Civil Rights - Topic 8305.1
Canadian  Charter  of  Rights  and  Freedoms  -  Application  -  Section  11  -  [See  first
Securities Regulation - Topic 5322].

Practice - Topic 9012
Appeals - Restrictions on argument on appeal - Issues or points not previously raised -
[See second Securities Regulation - Topic 5301 and third Securities Regulation - Topic
5322].

Securities Regulation - Topic 1371
Regulatory commissions (incl. self-regulatory organizations) - Practice - Hearings - Costs
-  Rowan  was  an  investment  advisor  with  Watt  Carmichael  Inc.  and  a  director  of  a
publicly traded company (Biovail) - The Ontario Securities Commission had before it
eight allegations of wrongdoing by Rowan in relation to the handling of Biovail shares
held in three trusts - In the merits decision, the Commission dismissed four allegations



but  made  these  findings  against  the  appellants:  (i)  Rowan  breached  s.  107  of  the
Securities Act by failing to file insider reports in respect of trades in Biovail securities he
executed in the accounts of the trusts; (ii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the
public interest by failing to disclose to Biovail the Biovail securities he held in certain
trust  accounts  over  which  he  exercised  control  or  direction;  (iii)  Rowan  engaged  in
conduct contrary to the public interest by trading in Biovail securities during blackout
periods imposed by Biovail; and (iv) Watt Carmichael, Carmichael and McKenney failed
to adequately supervise Rowan - In its penalty decision, the Commission imposed various
sanctions  against  the  appellants  including  administrative  monetary  penalties  against
Rowan,  Carmichael  and Watt  Carmichael  in  the amounts  of  $520,000,  $250,000 and
$450,000 respectively - The Commission awarded costs of $140,000 - The appellants
appealed  the  costs  award  -  The  appellants  complained  that  the  Act's  one-way  costs
regime, allowing only for costs to be awarded against a party found to have failed to
comply with Ontario securities law or to have acted contrary to the public interest, was
fundamentally unfair, especially because they had defeated the most serious charge - The
Ontario Court of Appeal dismissed the appeals - Costs orders were entitled to deference
on appeal - Where the tribunal making the order had expressly taken into account the
very point advanced on appeal, an appellate court would rarely interfere - See paragraphs
89 to 93.

Securities Regulation - Topic 5301
Trading in securities - Offences - General - Rowan was an investment advisor with Watt
Carmichael Inc. and a director of a publicly traded company (Biovail)  -  The Ontario
Securities  Commission  had  before  it  eight  allegations  of  wrongdoing  by  Rowan  in
relation to the handling of Biovail shares held in three trusts - In the merits decision, the
Commission dismissed four allegations but made these findings against the appellants: (i)
Rowan breached s. 107 of the Securities Act by failing to file insider reports in respect of
trades in Biovail securities he executed in the accounts of the trusts; (ii) Rowan engaged
in conduct contrary to the public interest by failing to disclose to Biovail the Biovail
securities he held in certain trust accounts over which he exercised control or direction;
(iii)  Rowan engaged in  conduct  contrary  to  the  public  interest  by  trading  in  Biovail
securities  during  blackout  periods  imposed  by  Biovail;  and  (iv)  Watt  Carmichael,
Carmichael  and  McKenney  failed  to  adequately  supervise  Rowan  -  The  appellants
appealed, asserting that the Commission’s finding that Carmichael, McKenney and Watt
Carmichael had failed to adequately supervise Rowan was unreasonable - The Ontario
Court  of  Appeal  dismissed  the  appeals  -  The  appellants  were  asking  the  court  to
substitute its findings regarding the interpretation of the applicable supervisory standard
under OSC Rule 31-505, an exercise that involved specialized knowledge of securities
industry  practice,  for  the  express  and  fully  explained  findings  on  the  point  by  the
Commission, an expert tribunal - The court agreed with the Divisional Court that the
applicable standard of review was reasonableness - The Commission’s findings easily
met that standard - See paragraphs 82 to 88.

Securities Regulation - Topic 5301
Trading in securities - Offences - General - Rowan was an investment advisor with Watt
Carmichael Inc. and a director of a publicly traded company (Biovail)  -  The Ontario



Securities  Commission  had  before  it  eight  allegations  of  wrongdoing  by  Rowan  in
relation to the handling of Biovail shares held in three trusts - In the merits decision, the
Commission dismissed four allegations but made these findings against the appellants: (i)
Rowan breached s. 107 of the Securities Act by failing to file insider reports in respect of
trades in Biovail securities he executed in the accounts of the trusts; (ii) Rowan engaged
in conduct contrary to the public interest by failing to disclose to Biovail the Biovail
securities he held in certain trust accounts over which he exercised control or direction;
(iii)  Rowan engaged in  conduct  contrary  to  the  public  interest  by  trading  in  Biovail
securities  during  blackout  periods  imposed  by  Biovail;  and  (iv)  Watt  Carmichael,
Carmichael  and  McKenney  failed  to  adequately  supervise  Rowan  -  The  appellants
appealed, asserting that the Commission erred and exceeded its jurisdiction by finding
that Carmichael was under a duty imposed by Ontario securities law to supervise Rowan
- The Ontario Court of Appeal dismissed the appeals - The appellants failed to advance
this  argument  before  the  Commission  -  The  court  exercised  its  discretion  against
permitting the appellants to advance the argument before it - The court did not accept the
argument that the appellants could escape their failure to raise the argument before the
Commission on the basis that the alleged error deprived the Commission of jurisdiction
to  make  the  order  -  It  would  be  inappropriate  to  describe  the  alleged  error  as
jurisdictional - See paragraphs 76 to 81.

Securities Regulation - Topic 5322 
Trading in securities - Offences - Penalties and punishments - Administrative penalties -
Rowan was an investment advisor with Watt Carmichael Inc. and a director of a publicly
traded  company  (Biovail)  -  The  Ontario  Securities  Commission  had  before  it  eight
allegations of wrongdoing by Rowan in relation to the handling of Biovail shares held in
three trusts - In the merits decision, the Commission dismissed four allegations but made
these findings against the appellants: (i) Rowan breached s. 107 of the Securities Act by
failing to file insider reports in respect of trades in Biovail securities he executed in the
accounts of the trusts; (ii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the public interest by
failing to disclose to Biovail the Biovail securities he held in certain trust accounts over
which he exercised control or direction; (iii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the
public  interest  by  trading  in  Biovail  securities  during  blackout  periods  imposed  by
Biovail;  and  (iv)  Watt  Carmichael,  Carmichael  and  McKenney  failed  to  adequately
supervise Rowan - In its penalty decision, the Commission imposed various sanctions
against  the  appellants  including  administrative  monetary  penalties  against  Rowan,
Carmichael and Watt Carmichael in the amounts of $520,000, $250,000 and $450,000
respectively - The appellants appealed, asserting that s. 127(1)(9) of the Securities Act,
authorizing the Commission to impose an administrative monetary penalty of up to $1
million per infraction, should be struck down as contrary to s. 11(d) of the Charter - The
appellants asserted that the potential size of the monetary penalty was so large that a party
subject to such a penalty was a person “charged with an offence” within the meaning of
s.  11(d) -  As the Commission did not accord the rights guaranteed by s.  11(d) when
conducting administrative hearings, the appellants submitted that s. 127(1)(9) should be
struck - The Ontario Court of Appeal dismissed the appeals - The court agreed with the
Commission and the Divisional Court that the only remedy available to the appellants
under s. 11(d) was to limit the authority of the Commission to impose monetary penalties



to levels that qualified as administrative, rather than penal, sanctions - “Given the very
large number of infractions involving over a billion dollars worth of securities and over
$2  million  dollars  in  commissions,  fines  totalling  $1,220,000  were  within  the
constitutionally permissible range” - See paragraphs 28 to 55.

Securities Regulation - Topic 5322 
Trading in securities - Offences - Penalties and punishments - Administrative penalties -
Rowan was an investment advisor with Watt Carmichael Inc. and a director of a publicly
traded  company  (Biovail)  -  The  Ontario  Securities  Commission  had  before  it  eight
allegations of wrongdoing by Rowan in relation to the handling of Biovail shares held in
three trusts - In the merits decision, the Commission dismissed four allegations but made
these findings against the appellants: (i) Rowan breached s. 107 of the Securities Act by
failing to file insider reports in respect of trades in Biovail securities he executed in the
accounts of the trusts; (ii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the public interest by
failing to disclose to Biovail the Biovail securities he held in certain trust accounts over
which he exercised control or direction; (iii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the
public  interest  by  trading  in  Biovail  securities  during  blackout  periods  imposed  by
Biovail;  and  (iv)  Watt  Carmichael,  Carmichael  and  McKenney  failed  to  adequately
supervise Rowan - In its penalty decision, the Commission imposed various sanctions
against  the  appellants  including  administrative  monetary  penalties  against  Rowan,
Carmichael and Watt Carmichael in the amounts of $520,000, $250,000 and $450,000
respectively - The appellants appealed, asserting that the Commission erred and exceeded
its  jurisdiction  by  taking  conduct  contrary  to  the  public  interest  into  account  when
imposing a monetary penalty against Rowan - The Ontario Court of Appeal dismissed the
appeals -  It  was clear from the opening words of s.  127(1)(9) of the Act that before
ordering any sanction, including a monetary penalty, the Commission had to be of the
opinion that it was in the public interest to make the order - Rowan's conduct found to be
contrary to the public interest was inextricably linked to his breach of Ontario securities
law - When imposing a monetary penalty for Rowan's failure to report, the Commission
was entitled to consider  what  it  was he failed to report  -  The Commission’s  reasons
summarized all of Rowan's transgressions as a basis for the imposition of a long list of
sanctions, most of which were properly made on the basis that he had acted contrary to
the public interest - There was nothing wrong with the Commission providing a complete
list of the conduct it found to justify the various sanctions it imposed - See paragraphs 56
to 67.

Securities Regulation - Topic 5322 
Trading in securities - Offences - Penalties and punishments - Administrative penalties -
Rowan was an investment advisor with Watt Carmichael Inc. and a director of a publicly
traded  company  (Biovail)  -  The  Ontario  Securities  Commission  had  before  it  eight
allegations of wrongdoing by Rowan in relation to the handling of Biovail shares held in
three trusts - In the merits decision, the Commission dismissed four allegations but made
these findings against the appellants: (i) Rowan breached s. 107 of the Securities Act by
failing to file insider reports in respect of trades in Biovail securities he executed in the
accounts of the trusts; (ii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the public interest by
failing to disclose to Biovail the Biovail securities he held in certain trust accounts over



which he exercised control or direction; (iii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the
public  interest  by  trading  in  Biovail  securities  during  blackout  periods  imposed  by
Biovail;  and  (iv)  Watt  Carmichael,  Carmichael  and  McKenney  failed  to  adequately
supervise Rowan -  The appellants appealed,  asserting that  the Commission erred and
exceeded its jurisdiction by imposing a monetary penalty against Carmichael and Watt
Carmichael without making a finding that they had breached Ontario securities law - The
Ontario  Court  of  Appeal  dismissed  the  appeals  -  The  appellants  failed  to  raise  this
argument  before  the  Commission  -  When  setting  out  the  issues  to  be  decided,  the
Commission  described  this  issue  as  "[w]hether  Watt  Carmichael,  McKenney  and
Carmichael failed to adequately supervise Rowan's trading in Biovail securities in the
Trust Accounts, contrary to OSC Rule 31-505, IDA Regulation 1300.2 and IDA Policy
No. 2" - The merits reasons contained a considered analysis of what OSC Rule 31-505
required - At the sanctions hearing, especially in the absence of any argument from the
appellants to the contrary, it was open to the Commission to interpret its own reasons for
its  merits  findings as amounting to a finding that  Carmichael  "failed to comply with
Ontario securities law" - See paragraphs 68 to 75. 
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John A. Campion,  David A. Hausman,  and Laura R.  Baron,  for  the appellants,  Watt
Carmichael Inc., Harry J. Carmichael and G. Michael McKenney;

Alexandra Clark, Johanna Superina and Usman M. Sheikh, for the respondent;
S. Zachary Green, for the intervener, Ministry of the Attorney General.

These appeals were heard on February 21 and 22, 2012, by Sharpe, Blair and Juriansz,
JJ.A.,  of  the Ontario Court  of Appeal.  The following judgment of the Court of Appeal was
delivered by Sharpe, J.A., on March 29, 2012.

Appeals dismissed.

Editor: Anick Ouellette-Levesque 

Civil Rights - Topic 8305.1
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms - Application - Section 11 - Rowan was an
investment  advisor  with  Watt  Carmichael  Inc.  and  a  director  of  a  publicly  traded
company (Biovail) - The Ontario Securities Commission had before it eight allegations of
wrongdoing by Rowan in relation to the handling of Biovail shares held in three trusts -
In  the  merits  decision,  the  Commission  dismissed  four  allegations  but  made  these
findings against the appellants: (i) Rowan breached s. 107 of the Securities Act by failing
to file insider reports in respect of trades in Biovail securities he executed in the accounts
of the trusts; (ii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the public interest by failing to
disclose to Biovail the Biovail securities he held in certain trust accounts over which he
exercised control or direction;  (iii)  Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the public
interest by trading in Biovail securities during blackout periods imposed by Biovail; and
(iv) Watt Carmichael, Carmichael and McKenney failed to adequately supervise Rowan -
In its penalty decision, the Commission imposed various sanctions against the appellants
including  administrative  monetary  penalties  against  Rowan,  Carmichael  and  Watt
Carmichael  in  the  amounts  of  $520,000,  $250,000  and  $450,000  respectively  -  The
appellants  appealed,  asserting  that  s.  127(1)(9)  of  the  Securities  Act,  authorizing  the
Commission  to  impose  an  administrative  monetary  penalty  of  up  to  $1  million  per
infraction, should be struck down as contrary to s. 11(d) of the Charter - The appellants
asserted that the potential size of the monetary penalty was so large that a party subject to
such a penalty was a person “charged with an offence” within the meaning of  s. 11(d) -
As the Commission did not accord the rights guaranteed by s. 11(d) when conducting
administrative hearings, the appellants submitted that s. 127(1)(9) should be struck - The
Ontario Court of Appeal dismissed the appeals - The court agreed with the Commission
and the Divisional Court that the only remedy available to the appellants under s. 11(d)
was to limit the authority of the Commission to impose monetary penalties to levels that
qualified as administrative, rather than penal, sanctions - “Given the very large number of
infractions involving over a billion dollars worth of securities and over $2 million dollars
in commissions, fines totalling $1,220,000 were within the constitutionally permissible
range” - See paragraphs 28 to 55.

Practice - Topic 9012



Appeals - Restrictions on argument on appeal - Issues or points not previously raised -
Rowan was an investment advisor with Watt Carmichael Inc. and a director of a publicly
traded  company  (Biovail)  -  The  Ontario  Securities  Commission  had  before  it  eight
allegations of wrongdoing by Rowan in relation to the handling of Biovail shares held in
three trusts - In the merits decision, the Commission dismissed four allegations but made
these findings against the appellants: (i) Rowan breached s. 107 of the Securities Act by
failing to file insider reports in respect of trades in Biovail securities he executed in the
accounts of the trusts; (ii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the public interest by
failing to disclose to Biovail the Biovail securities he held in certain trust accounts over
which he exercised control or direction; (iii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the
public  interest  by  trading  in  Biovail  securities  during  blackout  periods  imposed  by
Biovail;  and  (iv)  Watt  Carmichael,  Carmichael  and  McKenney  failed  to  adequately
supervise Rowan -  The appellants appealed,  asserting that  the Commission erred and
exceeded its jurisdiction by finding that Carmichael was under a duty imposed by Ontario
securities law to supervise Rowan - The Ontario Court of Appeal dismissed the appeals -
The  appellants  failed  to  advance  this  argument  before  the  Commission  -  The  court
exercised its discretion against permitting the appellants to advance the argument before
it - The court did not accept the argument that the appellants could escape their failure to
raise the argument before the Commission on the basis that the alleged error deprived the
Commission of jurisdiction to make the order - It would be inappropriate to describe the
alleged error as jurisdictional - See paragraphs 76 to 81.

Practice - Topic 9012
Appeals - Restrictions on argument on appeal - Issues or points not previously raised -
Rowan was an investment advisor with Watt Carmichael Inc. and a director of a publicly
traded  company  (Biovail)  -  The  Ontario  Securities  Commission  had  before  it  eight
allegations of wrongdoing by Rowan in relation to the handling of Biovail shares held in
three trusts - In the merits decision, the Commission dismissed four allegations but made
these findings against the appellants: (i) Rowan breached s. 107 of the Securities Act by
failing to file insider reports in respect of trades in Biovail securities he executed in the
accounts of the trusts; (ii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the public interest by
failing to disclose to Biovail the Biovail securities he held in certain trust accounts over
which he exercised control or direction; (iii) Rowan engaged in conduct contrary to the
public  interest  by  trading  in  Biovail  securities  during  blackout  periods  imposed  by
Biovail;  and  (iv)  Watt  Carmichael,  Carmichael  and  McKenney  failed  to  adequately
supervise Rowan -  The appellants appealed,  asserting that  the Commission erred and
exceeded its jurisdiction by imposing a monetary penalty against Carmichael and Watt
Carmichael without making a finding that they had breached Ontario securities law - The
Ontario  Court  of  Appeal  dismissed  the  appeals  -  The  appellants  failed  to  raise  this
argument  before  the  Commission  -  When  setting  out  the  issues  to  be  decided,   the
Commission  described  this  issue  as  "[w]hether  Watt  Carmichael,  McKenney  and
Carmichael failed to adequately supervise Rowan's trading in Biovail securities in the
Trust Accounts, contrary to OSC Rule 31-505, IDA Regulation 1300.2 and IDA Policy
No. 2" - The merits reasons contained a considered analysis of what OSC Rule 31-505
required - At the sanctions hearing, especially in the absence of any argument from the
appellants to the contrary, it was open to the Commission to interpret its own reasons for



its  merits  findings as amounting to a finding that  Carmichael  "failed to comply with
Ontario securities law" - See paragraphs 68 to 75.


